agreed to an informal resolution. 

31. Texas Tech intentionally and unreasonably delayed the conclusion of the grievance 

procedure initiated by Haley.5 Haley first reported the rape to Texas Tech on November 6, 2023. 

Only on or around May 31, 2024, two hundred and seven (207) days later—almost 7 months—, 

Texas Tech SCRMS disclosed a copy of an unfinished draft of the Investigation Report prepared 

by Andrea for Haley's review. No hearing panel had been or was ever scheduled. 

32. As stated above, as soon as Haley filed a formal complaint with Texas Tech,